
SHEET:  1  OF 8DATABASE FILE:  Z2713S1.SCH RELEASE DATE:  7-FEB-14

A2713CGP003

INPUT PCB

ENGR: S. BankheadDRAWN: S. Bankhead

PASSPORT VENUE

Corona, CA  U.S.A.

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS

(schematic)

D

REV. APPROVEDDATEDESCRIPTION

R E V I S I O N S

A

B

C

DD

C

B

A

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

12348 7 6 5

REV.DRAWING NUMBERSIZE

R

INSTRUMENTS AND IS SUBMITTED TO YOU IN

CONFIDENCE AND SHALL NOT BE DISCLOSED OR

TRANSMITTED TO OTHERS WITHOUT AUTHORIZ-

ATION FROM FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS.

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION OF

A PROPRIETARY NATURE TO FENDER MUSICAL

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

TITLE: SERVICE DIAGRAM, COMBINED

PR2713A 7-FEB-14 S.M.B.

NOTES: (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

1. ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS, 5%; 1/10W.

(POWER SUPPLY BYPASS CAPACITORS ARE 20%).

2. ALL UNPOLARIZED CAPACITORS IN uF, 10% OR BETTER; 50V MINIMUM.

3. ALL POLARIZED CAPACITORS IN uF, 20%; 50V MINIMUM.

4. ALL DIODES ARE 1N4148WX

PCB ASSEMBLY P/N 2712CGP007.

5. THIS SCHEMATIC IS FOR PCB FABRICATION P/N 2713CGP006  AND

CH1_LINE

CH1_MIC

GND

CH2_LINE

CH2_MIC

LINE/OUT/R

LINE/OUT/L

GND

GND

GND

CH3_LINE

CH3_MIC

CH4_LINE

GND

CH4_MIC

+15V

-15V

GND

GND

GND

CH5_LINE

CH5_MIC

GND

CH6_LINE

CH6_MIC

OUT1R+

OUT1R-

OUT1L+

OUT1L-

R/JACK

L/JACK

GND

GND

R/ADC

L/ADC

ST1/L

GND

ST1/R

ST2/L

GND

ST2/R

DGND

+5V

120HZ_HPF/ON/OFF

TO STEREO OUT

PRE-DSP

POST-DSP

TO POWER AMP

PRE-DSP TO PRE OUT/PWR IN & SUB

SAME AS LINE OUT

TO DSP

AFTER PRE OUT/PWR IN JACK

CHANNEL 7

CHANNEL 8

INPUT-MIXER PCB

CONNECTIONS

6. ALL TEST POINTS MEASURED WITH A DVM, REFERENCED TO GROUND, UNDER THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

APPLY SIGNAL TO ONLY ONE INPUT CHANNEL AT A TIME

REVERB CONTROL SET TO MINIMUM, ALL OTHER CONTROLS AT 50%

FOR CHANNELS 1-4, SIGNAL IS 10mVrms, 100Hz, SINE WAVE

FOR CHANNELS 5 & 6/7, SIGNAL IS 178mVrms, 100Hz, SINE WAVE

*SOME TEST POINTS MARKED WITH (*) HAVE UNIQUE/SPECIFIC CONDITIONS,

WHICH ARE NOTED ON THE SCHEMATIC NEAR THE TEST POINTS.

AC TEST POINTS ARE RMS VALUES, AND MAY VARY BY +/-30%

DC TEST POINTS MAY VARY BY +/-10%

REVERT TO NORMAL CONDITIONS AFTER COMPLETING THESE TESTS.

*Balanced input to XLR

measured between pins 2-3

Test point measured to ground

will be 5mVAC

*Balanced input to XLR

measured between pins 2-3

Test point measured to ground

will be 5mVAC

*Balanced input to XLR

measured between pins 2-3

Test point measured to ground

will be 5mVAC

*Balanced input to XLR

measured between pins 2-3

Test point measured to ground

will be 5mVAC

8

4

U2-C

33078

8

4

U3-C

33078

1

2

3

4
5

J5

C29

33

C33

33

S1-B

PAD

R26
1k

D1

RED
PAD

C99

220pF

C100

220pF

D22D34

D30D26

S2-B

PAD

D2

RED
PAD

S3-B
PAD

D3

RED

PAD

S4-B

PAIR

D4

RED
PAD

R27

1k

R29
1k

R28
1k

R1
6.81k
1/2W

R2

6.81k

1/2W

S1-A

PAD

P1

TP8

720mVAC
90mVAC*

TP14

10mVAC*

P2

P3

P4

R17

1.8k

C2

33

10

9

8

U4-C

TL074

12

13

14

U4-D

TL074

5

6

7

U4-B

TL074

3

2

1

U4-A

TL074J10

CHANNEL 6

C23

33

R86

10.0k

D19D15

S6-D

LINE/INST

R22

1k

D6

RED

INST.

S6-A

LINE/INST

S6-B

LINE/INST

C27

4.7

R106

4.7k

R105

3.3k

D18D21

R90

47k

R108

10k

S6-C

LINE/INST

R96

1M
R94

10M

R117

10M

C94

33pF

C97

33pF

R116

10M

C91

220pF

C87

220pF

C85

220pF

R93

10.0k

R89

10.0k

R84

10.0k

J9

CHANNEL 5

C22

33

R85

10.0k

D16
D14

S5-A

LINE/INST

R21

1k

D5

RED

INST.

S5-D

LINE/INST

S5-C

LINE/INST

C26

4.7

R103

4.7k

R104

3.3k

R87

47k

R107

10k

S5-B

LINE/INST

R95

1M

R91

10M

R114

10M
C95

33pF

C96

33pF

R115

10M

C90

220pF

C86

220pF

C84

220pF

R92

10.0k

R88

10.0k

R83

10.0k

TP18

340mVAC

TP1

315mVAC
750mVAC*

TP19

325mVAC

TP2

315mVAC
750mVAC*

12

13

14

U1-D

TL074

10

9

8

U1-C

TL074

J3

CH7 L/MONO

J11

CH7 RIGHT

C1

33

C10

33

C66

220pF

C72

220pF

R25

100k

C11

33

C17

33

R61

100k

R30
100k

R118
100k

C78

220pF

C74

220pF

1

7

6

2

3

4

5

J1

CH7 STEREO INPUT

R42

10.0k

R41

10.0k

R38

10.0k

R39

10.0k

R55

10.0k

R54

10.0k

R62

10.0k

R63

10.0k

TP6

900mVAC

TP20

900mVAC

TP12

900mVAC

TP3

900mVAC

5

6

7

U1-B

TL074

3

2

1

U1-A

TL074

J4

CH8 L/MONO

J12

CH8 RIGHT

C21

33

C28

33

C75

220pF

C79

220pF

R32

100k

C12

33

C18

33

R113

100k

R31

100k

R119

100k

C73

220pF

C67

220pF

1

7

6

2

3

4

5

J2

CH8 STEREO INPUT

R65

10.0k

R64

10.0k

R56

10.0k

R49

10.0k

R40

10.0k

R33

10.0k

R43

10.0k

R44

10.0k

TP4

900mVACTP13

900mVAC

TP7

900mVAC

TP5

900mVAC

C64

.1

C76

.1

4

11

U4-E

TL074

R12

1k

4

11

U1-E

TL074

D17D20

R23

47k

C19

33

C24

.01

R97

10k

C25

.01

R98

10k

C20

33

R24

47k

Q7

MMBT4403

R194

68k
R195

330kC135

1

Q8

2SC3689

R196

22kR197
4.7k

R3

47

R4

47

C3

470pF

C4

470pF

R5
1.00k

R6
1.00k

C5

.0027

5

6

7

U2-B

33078

3

2

1

U2-A

33078

R7

470

R8

22k

C6

33

R13 2.00k

R14 2.00k

C7 470pF

C8 470pF
5

6

7

U3-B

33078

R15

1.00k

R16

1.00k

R18

10.0k

R19

10.0k

C9 100pF

C13 100pF
R20

10k

D23

1N4148W

1

2

3

4
5

J6

C14

33

C15

33

C16

220pF

C30

220pF

D24D25

D27D28

R34

6.81k
1/2W

R35

6.81k

1/2W

S2-A

PAD

TP9

720mVAC
90mVAC*

TP10

10mVAC

R36

1.8k

C31

33

Q9

MMBT4403

R37

68k
R45

330kC32

1

Q10

2SC3689

R46
22k

R47
4.7k

R48

47

R50

47

C34

470pF

C35

470pF

R51
1.00k

R52
1.00k

C36

.0027

5

6

7

U10-B

33078

3

2

1

U10-A

33078

R53

470

R57

22k

C68

33

R58 2.00k

R59 2.00k

C69 470pF

C70 470pF
3

2

1

U3-A

33078

R60

1.00k

R66

1.00k

R67

10.0k

R69

10.0k

C71 100pF

C80 100pF
R70

10k

D29

1N4148W

1

2

3

4
5

J7

C81

33

C82

33

C83

220pF

C98

220pF

D31D32

D33D35

R71

6.81k
1/2W

R72

6.81k

1/2W

S3-A

PAD

TP11

720mVAC
90mVAC*

TP15

10mVAC*

R73

1.8k

C101

33

Q11
MMBT4403

R74

68k
R75

330kC102

1

Q12

2SC3689

R76

22k
R77
4.7k

R78

47

R79

47

C103

470pF

C104

470pF

R80
1.00k

R81
1.00k

C105

.0027

5

6

7

U11-B

33078

3

2

1

U11-A

33078

R82

470

R99

22k

C136

33

R100 2.00k

R101 2.00k

C137 470pF

C138 470pF
5

6

7

U12-B

33078

R102

1.00k

R109

1.00k

R110

10.0k

R111

10.0k

C139 100pF

C140 100pF
R112
10k

D36

1N4148W

1

2

3

4
5

J8

C141

33

C142

33

C143

220pF

C144

220pF

D37D40

D41D42

R120

6.81k
1/2W

R121

6.81k

1/2W

S4-A

PAIR

TP16

720mVAC
90mVAC*

TP17

10mVAC*

R122

1.8k

C145

33

Q13

MMBT4403

R123

68k
R124

330kC146

1

Q14

2SC3689

R125

22k
R126
4.7k

R127

47

R198

47

C147

470pF

C148

470pF

R199
1.00k

R200
1.00k

C149

.0027

5

6

7

U13-B

33078

3

2

1

U13-A

33078

R201

470

R202

22k

C150

33

R203 2.00k

R204 2.00k

C151 470pF

C152 470pF
3

2

1

U12-A

33078

R205

1.00k

R206

1.00k

R207

10.0k

R208

10.0k

C153 100pF

C154 100pF
R209
10k

D43

1N4148W

8

4

U13-C

33078

8

4

U10-C

33078

8

4

U11-C

33078

8

4

U12-C

33078

C155

.1

C156

.1

C157

.1

C158

.1

C159

.1

C160

.1

C161

.1

C162

.1

C65

.1

C77

.1

C93

.1

C92

.1

C89

.1

C88

.1

R210
100

R211
100

R212
100

R213
100

R215

0

R216

0

R217

0

R218

0

+16V

-16V

-16V
+16V

-16V+16V

+16V

+16V

+16V

+16V

+48V

+48V

-16V+16V+16V

SIG-CH6

-16V+16V+16V

SIG-CH5

SIG-CH7L

SIG-CH7R

SIG-CH8L

SIG-CH8R

SIG-CH1

SIG-CH1

AG1

SIG-CH2

AG2

LINE_OUT_R

LINE_OUT_L

GNDLOUT

SIG-CH3

AG3

SIG-CH4

AG4

+16V

-16V

SIG-CH5

AG5

SIG-CH6

AG6

MAIN_OUT_R+

MAIN_OUT_R-

MAIN_OUT_L+

MAIN_OUT_L-

SIG-CH7L

SIG-CH7R

AG7

SIG-CH8L

AG8

SIG-CH8R

AG5

AG6

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

-16V

+16V

+16V-16V

GNDMAIN

GNDCH1

GNDCH1

GNDCH5GNDCH5GNDCH5GNDCH5

GNDCH5GNDCH5

GNDCH5GNDCH5

GNDCH5GNDCH5

GNDCH5GNDCH5

GNDCH6GNDCH6

GNDCH6

GNDCH6GNDCH6

GNDCH6GNDCH6

GNDCH6GNDCH6

GNDCH6GNDCH6

GNDCH7GNDCH7

GNDCH7GNDCH7

GNDCH7GNDCH7

GNDCH7GNDCH7

GNDCH7GNDCH7

GNDCH7GNDCH7

+16V

GNDCH1

-16V

AG1

AG1

-16V
+16V

-16V+16V

+48V

+48V

SIG-CH2

GNDCH2

GNDCH2

+16V

GNDCH2

-16V

AG2

AG2

-16V
+16V

-16V+16V

+48V

+48V

SIG-CH3

GNDCH3

GNDCH3

+16V

GNDCH3

-16V

AG3

AG3

-16V
+16V

-16V+16V

+48V

+48V

SIG-CH4

GNDCH4

GNDCH4

+16V

GNDCH4

-16V

AG4

AG4

GNDCH8GNDCH8

GNDCH8GNDCH8

GNDCH8GNDCH8

GNDCH8GNDCH8

GNDCH8GNDCH8

GNDCH8GNDCH8

GNDCH2 GNDCH4 GNDCH5

GNDCH7

GNDCH7GNDCH7

GNDCH8GNDCH8

AG8AG8

GNDCH8GNDCH7

AG7

AG8

AG7

AG8



Corona, CA  U.S.A.

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS

2713CGP003DRAWN: S. Bankhead

DATABASE FILE:  Z2713S1.SCH

(schematic)

D

REV. APPROVEDDATEDESCRIPTION

R E V I S I O N S

AENGR: S.Bankhead

RELEASE DATE:  7-FEB-14

A

B

C

DD

C

B

A

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

12348 7 6 5

INPUT PCB

REV.DRAWING NUMBERSIZE

R

INSTRUMENTS AND IS SUBMITTED TO YOU IN

CONFIDENCE AND SHALL NOT BE DISCLOSED OR

TRANSMITTED TO OTHERS WITHOUT AUTHORIZ-

ATION FROM FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS.

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION OF

A PROPRIETARY NATURE TO FENDER MUSICAL

PASSPORT VENUE

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

TITLE: SERVICE DIAGRAM, COMBINED

SHEET:  2  OF 8

125Hz HPF

PR2713A 7-FEB-14 S.M.B.

INSULATED BUSHING

INSULATED BUSHING

R+

R-

L-

L+

GND

! OUTPUT POWER MEASUREMENT

1) DO NOT CONNECT + OR - SIDE OF OUTPUTS TO GROUND

(DO NOT CONNECT OSCILLOSCOPE PROBE GROUND TO OUTPUTS)

2) OUTPUTS WILL HAVE SOME HIGH-FREQUENCY (~325kHz) NOISE ON THEM.

USE OF A LOW-PASS FILTER (SUCH AS AP AUX-0025) WILL MAKE IT EASIER

TO OBSERVE THE AUDIO WAVEFORM AND MAKE ACCURATE MEASUREMENTS

4) THE PASSPORT HAS A LIMITER WHICH AFFECTS THE POWER MEASUREMENT

CHANNEL VOLUME AND MASTER VOLUME SHOULD BE SET TO MAXIMUM

3) CONNECT LEFT AND RIGHT OUTPUTS TO A 4-OHM RESISTIVE LOAD EACH.

OUTPUT LEVELTEST
POINT:

TP37

TP38

34.1 Vrms (290 watts)

34.1 Vrms (290 watts)

ENSURE THAT THE INPUT SIGNAL IS NOT CLIPPING THE PREAMP

5) DO NOT LEAVE AMPLIFIER RUNNING AT FULL POWER.

MAKE THE MEASUREMENTS QUICKLY THEN REDUCE MASTER, OR SWITCH OFF LOADS

TP38

4.0VAC

TP37

4.0VAC

MODULE
!

!

RIGHT

LEFT

VENUE

POWER AMP

POWER SUPPLY/

IF EXCESSIVE CLIPPING IS OBSERVED AT THE OUTPUT, 

LOWER THE INPUT LEVEL.

P6

J13
HEADPHONES/STEREO OUT

C129

220pF

C126

220pF

5

6

7

U5-B

4560
3

2

1

U5-A

4560

C111

100pF

R147

47

1/4W

R140

47

1/4W

R136
22k

C56

4.7

5

6

7

U6-B

4560
3

2

1

U6-A

4560

C112

100pF

R159

47

1/4W

R154

47

1/4W

R137

22k

C51

4.7

10

9

8

U7-C

TL074 J14

MONO OUT

R155

100k

C47

47

R149

1k
12

13

14

U7-D

TL074

R132

10k

R135

10k

C119

220pF

C123

220pF

R164

4.7k

R152

10.0k

R157

4.7k

C121

220pF

12

13

14

U9-D

TL074

3

2

1

U9-A

TL074

D10

1N4003

D8

1N4003

J15

SUBWOOFER

R167
10k

C45

4.7

R158

470

C125

220pF

C122

220pF

CW

VR1-A

20k-A
LEVEL

CW
VR1-B

20k-A

LEVEL

C41

4.7

C42

4.7

C43

.15

R150

5.1k

C44

.15

D

S
G

Q4

J113

C58

4.7

C46

4.7

R180

100k

R161
12k

R142

47

R138

47

R171

47

R177

47

3

2

1

U8-A

TL074

C57

4.7

C52

4.7

R162

1M R163

10M

C59

.15

R184

5.1k

C53

.15

D

S
G

Q6

J113

R174

12k

5

6

7

U8-B

TL074

R175

1M R170

10M

R185

1M

R156

10.0k

C120

220pFC48

.001

12

13

14

U8-D

TL074

C49

.001

R151

10.0k

R144

10.0k

R169

10.0k

C124

220pF

R160

10.0k

R168

10.0k

R179

10.0k

C130

220pFC54

.001

10

9

8

U8-C

TL074

C55

.001

R183

10.0k

R186

10.0k

R173

10.0k

C127

220pF

R178

10.0k

R172

10.0k

R128

10.0k

1%

R143

10.0k

1%

C62

.01

R188

47

C50

.01

D9

1N4003

D11

1N4003

C63

.01

R189
47

R133

1.00k

R134

1.00k

R130

33.2k

R131

33.2k

R129

6.8k

R145

10.0k

1%

R165

10.0k

1%

TP24

65mVAC

TP31

65mVAC

TP22

65mVAC

TP25

65mVAC

TP32

130mVAC

TP23

130mVAC

TP33

130mVAC

TP34

130mVAC

TP30

2.4VAC

TP28

2.4VAC

TP29

3.2VAC

TP26

525mVAC

TP27

525mVAC

Q5

2SC3689

Q2
2SC3689

R153

470

R166

10k

Q3

2SC3689

R148

10k

R146

10k

R139
1k

R141
1k

C61

1000

25V

R192
1k

D12

RED

PROTECT

R191

1k

D13

GREEN

POWER

P5

C60

1000

25V

S7-A

PHANTOM

S7-B

PHANTOM

R11

1.5k
1/2W

D38

ZMM55-C47

47V

R10

10
1/2W

R9

22k

1/2W
C39

47

63V

D7

RED

PHANTOM

R68

1k

3

1

2

Q1

TIP31C

C40

220
63V

C110

.1

TP21

+48VDC

TP36

+15VDC

TP35

-15VDC

R190

47k

8

4

U6-C

4560

8

4

U5-C

4560

C106

.1

C107

.1

C108

.1

C109

.1

4

11

U7-E

TL074

4

11

U8-E

TL074

C37

47

C38

47

R181

0

3

2

1

U7-A

TL074

5

6

7

U7-B

TL074

10

9

8

U9-C

TL074

5

6

7

U9-B

TL074

4

11

U9-E

TL074

C117

.1

C118

.1

R187

10k

R176

10k

R182

100k

C133
.1

C128

.1

D39

WJ1

R193

10.0k

C134

220pF

C116

.1

C115

.1

C114

.1

C132

.1

C131

.1

C113

.1

LINE_OUT_L

LINE_OUT_R

TO_SUB_R

MAIN_OUT_L-

MAIN_OUT_L+

MAIN_OUT_R-

MAIN_OUT_R+

SUB

AGPA

SUB

SUB

AGPA

AGPA

GNDMAIN

AGPA

GNDMAIN

AGPA

GNDLOUT

GNDLOUT

GNDLOUT

GNDLOUT GNDLOUT

AGPA

AGPA

MUTE

MUTE

MUTE

+16V

-16V

+16V

+16V

MUTE

+50V

+48V

+16V

-16V

+16V

-16V

GNDLOUT

TO_SUB_L

TO_SUB_R

GND

GND

GND
GND

GND

GNDLOUT

GNDLOUT

-16V

GND

AGPA

+16V

GNDLOUTGNDLOUT GNDLOUTGNDLOUT

TO_SUB_L

AGPA

GND GND GNDLOUTGNDLOUT



+15VDC
TP2

TP1
-15VDC

See Test Plan
TP7

See Test Plan
TP6

SHEET:  3  OF  8

S.M.B.07-FEB-14

DATABASE FILE:  Z2713S2.SCH

Corona, CA  U.S.A.

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS

A

(schematic)

D

REV. APPROVEDDATEDESCRIPTION

R E V I S I O N S

A

B

C

DD

C

B

A

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

12348 7 6 5

REV.DRAWING NUMBERSIZE

R

INSTRUMENTS AND IS SUBMITTED TO YOU IN

CONFIDENCE AND SHALL NOT BE DISCLOSED OR

TRANSMITTED TO OTHERS WITHOUT AUTHORIZ-

ATION FROM FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS.

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION OF

A PROPRIETARY NATURE TO FENDER MUSICAL

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

TITLE: SERVICE DIAGRAM, COMBINED

NOTES: (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

PR2713

PASSPORT VENUE
MIXER

RELEASE DATE:  07-FEB-2014

DRAWN: S.Bankhead ENGR: S.Bankhead A2713CGP0031. THIS DOCUMENT AND ASSOCIATED PADS FILE IS FOR SERVICE REFERENCE

BASS EQ

TREBLE EQ

BASS EQ

TREBLE EQ

BASS EQ

TREBLE EQ

BASS EQ

TREBLE EQ

BASS EQ

TREBLE EQ

BASS EQ

TREBLE EQ

INPUT AND MIXER BOARD CONNECT

   ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR DESIGN OR FABRICATION.

R316

9K1

R315 9K1

R308 10K

R295 10K

C156 101
C173 47P

C165 682

C181 393

CE5

33U/50V

1
3

2V
R
3

2
0
K
(A
)

R324 1M

C185 101

CE9

33U/50V

CE11 33U/50V

R
3
1
0

1
0
K

C
1
7
7

4
7
1

CE7 33U/50V

R331 10K

R328 10K

R330 10K

R327 10K

C164 682

R305 1M

R
2
8
6

1
0
K

R321 20K

3

2
1

U37-A

NE5532

R280 9K1

R
3
1
9

1
0
K

R318

9K1

R317 9K1

R309 10K

R298 10K

C157 101
C172 47P

C163 682

C182 393

CE6

33U/50V CE10

33U/50V

CE12 33U/50V

R
3
1
1

1
0
K

C
1
7
8

4
7
1

CE8 33U/50V

R332 10K

R329 10K

C
7
8

1
0
4

C
7
9

1
0
4

R333 10K

R334 10K

C166 682

R300 1M

R
2
8
7

1
0
K

C
E
9
0

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
E
9
6

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
9
9

1
0
4

C
8
2

1
0
4

R
2
7
1

1
K

R281 9K1

3

2

1
U33-A

NE5532

5

6

7

4

8

U33-B

NE5532

5

6
7

4

8

U35-B

NE5532

3

2
1

U35-A

NE5532

5

6
7

4

8

U37-BNE5532

C
6
9

1
0
4

C
1
0
0

1
0
4

R323 1M

C184 101

R322 20K

R
3
2
0

1
0
K

R296 1M

R297 1M

R39 3K3

R316B

9K1

R315B 9K1

R308B 10K

R295B 10K

C156B 101
C173B 47P

C165B 682

C181B 393

CE5B

33U/50V

R324B 1M

C185B 101

CE9B

33U/50V

CE11B 33U/50V

R
3
1
0
B

1
0
K

C
1
7
7
B

4
7
1

CE7B 33U/50V

R331B 10K

R328B 10K

R330B 10K

R327B 10K

C164B 682

R305B 1M

R
2
8
6
B

1
0
K

R321B 20K

3

2
1

U37B-A

NE5532

R
2
7
0
B

1
K

R280B 9K1

R
3
1
9
B

1
0
K

3

2
1

U33B-A

NE5532

3

2
1

U35B-A

NE5532

R296B 1M

R318B

9K1

R317B 9K1

R309B 10K

R298B 10K

C157B 101
C172B 47P

C163B 682

C182B 393

CE6B

33U/50V CE10B

33U/50V

CE12B 33U/50V

R
3
1
1
B

1
0
K

C
1
7
8
B

4
7
1

CE8B 33U/50V

R332B 10K

R329B 10K

C
7
8
B

1
0
4

C
7
9
B

1
0
4

R333B 10K

R334B 10K

C166B 682

R300B 1M

R
2
8
7
B

1
0
K

C
E
9
0
B

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
E
9
6
B

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
9
9
B

1
0
4

C
8
2
B

1
0
4

R
2
7
1
B

1
K

R281B 9K1

C
6
9
B

1
0
4

C
1
0
0
B

1
0
4

R323B 1M

C184B 101

R322B 20K

R
3
2
0
B

1
0
K

R297B 1M

5

6
7

4

8

U33B-B

NE5532

5

6

7

4

8

U35B-B

4565-A

NE5532

5

6
7

4

8

U37B-BNE5532

R175 10K

R185 3K3

R186 8K2

CE70

33U/50V

C10 101

R
4
0

1
K

R
1
8
7

1
0
0
K

CE3

33U/50V

1
3

2V
R
4

2
0
K
(A
)

R189 3K3

R194 10K

R195 3K3

R196 8K2

CE71

33U/50V

C103 101

3

2
1

U13-A

NJM4565

5

6
7

4

8

U13-B

NJM4565

C
1
0
4

1
0
4

C
1
0
6

1
0
4

R
4
1

1
0
0
K

CE4

33U/50V

1
3

2V
R
3
B

2
0
K
(A
)

R39B 3K3

R175B 10K

R185B 3K3

R186B 8K2

CE70B

33U/50V

C10B 101

3

2

1U13B-A

NJM4565

R
1
8
7
B

1
0
0
K

CE3B

33U/50V

1
3

2V
R
4
B

2
0
K
(A
)

R189B 3K3

R194B 10K

R195B 3K3

R196B 8K2

CE71B

33U/50V

C103B 101

C
1
0
4
B

1
0
4

C
1
0
6
B

1
0
4

R
4
1
B

1
0
0
K

CE4B

33U/50V

5

6
7

4

8

U13B-BNJM4565

13

2
VR7 50K(B)

13

2

VR5 50K(B)

13

2
VR8 50K(B)

13

2

VR6 50K(B)

13

2VR7B 50K(B)

13

2

VR5B 50K(B)

13

2VR8B 50K(B)

13

2

VR6B 50K(B)

13

2
VR9 20K(B)

13

2
VR10 20K(B)

13

2
VR9B 20K(B)

13

2
VR10B 20K(B)

R316C

9K1

R315C 9K1

R308C 10K

R295C 10K

C156C 101
C173C 47P

C165C 682

C181C 393

CE5C

33U/50V

R324C 1M

C185C 101

CE9C

33U/50V

CE11C 33U/50V

R
3
1
0
C

1
0
K

C
1
7
7
C

4
7
1

CE7C 33U/50V

R331C 10K

R328C 10K

R330C 10K

R327C 10K

C164C 682

R305C 1M

R
2
8
6
C

1
0
K

R321C 20K

3

2

1
U37C-A

NE5532

R
2
7
0
C

1
K

R280C 9K1

R
3
1
9
C

1
0
K

R296C 1M

R318C

9K1

R317C 9K1

R309C 10K

R298C 10K

C157C 101
C172C 47P

C163C 682

C182C 393

CE6C

33U/50V CE10C

33U/50V

CE12C 33U/50V

R
3
1
1
C

1
0
K

C
1
7
8
C

4
7
1

CE8C 33U/50V

R332C 10K

R329C 10K

C
7
8
C

1
0
4

C
7
9
C

1
0
4

R333C 10K

R334C 10K

C166C 682

R300C 1M

R
2
8
7
C

1
0
K

C
E
9
0
C

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
E
9
6
C

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
9
9
C

1
0
4

C
8
2
C

1
0
4

R
2
7
1
C

1
K

R281C 9K1

C
6
9
C

1
0
4

C
1
0
0
C

1
0
4

R323C 1M

C184C 101

R322C 20K

R
3
2
0
C

1
0
K

R297C 1M

3

2

1
U33C-A

NE5532

5

6
7

4

8

U33C-B

NE5532

3

2
1

U35C-A

NE5532

5

6

7

4

8

U35C-B

NE5532

5

6

7

4

8

U37C-B

4565-A

NE5532

1
3

2V
R
3
C

2
0
K
(A
)

R39C 3K3

R175C 10K

R185C 3K3

R186C 8K2

CE70C

33U/50V

C10C 101

R
1
8
7
C

1
0
0
K

CE3C

33U/50V

3

2

1U13C-A

NJM4565

1
3

2V
R
4
C

2
0
K
(A
)

R189C 3K3

R194C 10K

R195C 3K3

R196C 8K2

CE71C

33U/50V

C103C 101

C
1
0
4
C

1
0
4

C
1
0
6
C

1
0
4

R
4
1
C

1
0
0
K

CE4C

33U/50V

5

6
7

4

8

U13C-B

NJM4565

13

2VR7C 50K(B)

13

2

VR5C 50K(B)

13

2VR8C 50K(B)

13

2

VR6C 50K(B)

13

2
VR9C 20K(B)

13

2VR10C 20K(B)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

JB4

CON10/2.5(M)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

JB6

CON10/2.5(M)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

JB11

CON12/2.5(M)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

JB12

CON12/2.5(M)

LEFT

RIGHT

REVERB/R

REVERB/L

-15V+15V

LEFT

RIGHT

REVERB/R

REVERB/L

-15V +15V

-1
5
V

+
1
5
V

CH2A

LEFT

RIGHT

REVERB/R

REVERB/L

-15V+15V

LEFT

RIGHT

REVERB/R

REVERB/L

-15V +15V

-1
5
V

+
1
5
V

CH1_LINE

CH2_LINE

CH3_LINE

CH4_LINE

CH1A

+15V -15V

CH4A

CH3A

+15V -15V

CH4_MIC

CH3_MIC

CH2_MIC

CH1_MIC

LEFT

RIGHT

REVERB/R

REVERB/L

-15V+15V

LEFT

RIGHT

REVERB/R

REVERB/L

-15V +15V

-1
5
V

+
1
5
V

CH5_LINE

CH6_LINE

CH6A

CH5A

+15V -15V

CH6_MIC

CH5_MIC

CH1_LINE

CH3_LINE

+15V

CH1_MIC

CH2_LINE

CH3_MIC

CH4_LINE

CH2_MIC

LINE/OUT/R

LINE/OUT/L

GND

-15V

GND

GND

GND

CH4_MIC

GND

GND

CH5_LINE

CH5_MIC

CH6_LINE

CH6_MIC

OUT1R+

OUT1L-

GND

OUT1R-

OUT1L+

GND

GND

GND

ST1/L

ST2/L

GND

GND

120HZ_HPF/ON/OFF

ST1/R

ST2/R

DGND

+5V

R/JACK

L/JACK

GND

R/ADC

L/ADC



DATABASE FILE:  Z2713S2.SCH

S.M.B.07-FEB-14

SHEET:  4  OF  8

Corona, CA  U.S.A.

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS

A

(schematic)

D

REV. APPROVEDDATEDESCRIPTION

R E V I S I O N S

A

B

C

DD

C

B

A

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

12348 7 6 5

REV.DRAWING NUMBERSIZE

R

INSTRUMENTS AND IS SUBMITTED TO YOU IN

CONFIDENCE AND SHALL NOT BE DISCLOSED OR

TRANSMITTED TO OTHERS WITHOUT AUTHORIZ-

ATION FROM FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS.

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION OF

A PROPRIETARY NATURE TO FENDER MUSICAL

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

TITLE: SERVICE DIAGRAM, COMBINED

NOTES: (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

PR2713

PASSPORT VENUE
MIXER

RELEASE DATE:  07-FEB-2014

DRAWN: S.Bankhead ENGR: S.Bankhead A2713CGP0031. THIS DOCUMENT AND ASSOCIATED PADS FILE IS FOR SERVICE REFERENCE

BASS EQ

TREBLE EQ

BASS EQ

TREBLE EQ

BASS EQ

TREBLE EQ

BASS EQ

TREBLE EQ

ONLY CH8 FOR MP3 PLAYER

1.65V

REVERB

R
E
V
E
R
B
1
/R
E
V
E
R
B
2

TIMEHF LF

R
E
V
E
R
B
1

R
E
V
E
R
B
2

TO DSP

M
A
S
T
E
R
 V
O
L
U
M
E

M
A
S
T
E
R
 E
Q

   ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR DESIGN OR FABRICATION.

C
E
2
6

2
2
0
U
/2
5
V

C
E
4
6

2
2
0
U
/2
5
V

R51

9K1

R52 9K1

R64 10K

R65 10K

C18 101
C26 47P

C27 682

C20 393

CE24

33U/50V CE29

33U/50V

R
6
7

1
0
K

C
2
3

4
7
1

CE31 33U/50V R68 10K

R70 10K

C46 682

R72 1M

R
7
3

1
0
K

R
7
7

1
K

R78 9K1

CE32

33U/50V

R
8
1

1
0
0
K

R69

9K1

R71 9K1

R76 10K

R82 10K

C29 101
C50 47P

C51 682

C52 393

CE35

33U/50V CE36

33U/50V

CE37 33U/50V

R
8
4

1
0
K

C
3
1

4
7
1

CE40 33U/50V R85 10K

C
3
4

1
0
4

C
3
6

1
0
4

R86

10K

C40 682

R53 1M

R
5
4

1
0
K

C
E
4
2

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
E
4
3

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
5
8

1
0
4

C
5
9

1
0
4

R
5
7

1
K

R58 9K1

CE45

33U/50V

R
9
5

1
0
0
K

3

2
1

U20-A

NE5532
3

2

1U23-A

NE5532

5

6
7

4

8

U24-B

NE5532

5

6
7

4

8

U20-B

NE5532
5

6

7

4

8

U23-BNE5532

3

2
1

U24-A

NE5532

C
4
1

1
0
4

C
4
7

1
0
4

R74 1M

C60 101

R80 20K

R
8
3

1
0
K

R104 1M

C62 101

R105 20K

R
1
0
6

1
0
K

CE48 33U/50V

R107 1M

R108 1M

R109 3K3

R172 3K3

R51B

9K1

R52B 9K1

R64B 10K

R65B 10K

C26B 47P

C27B 682

C20B 393

CE29B

33U/50V

R
6
7
B

1
0
K

C
2
3
B

4
7
1

CE31B 33U/50V R68B 10K

R70B 10K

C46B 682

R72B 1M

R
7
3
B

1
0
K

R69B

9K1

R71B 9K1

R76B 10K

R82B 10K

C50B 47P

C51B 682

C52B 393

CE36B

33U/50V

CE37B 33U/50V
R
8
4
B

1
0
K

C
3
1
B

4
7
1

CE40B 33U/50V R85B 10K

C
3
4
B

1
0
4

C
3
6
B

1
0
4

R86B

10K

C40B 682

R53B 1M

R
5
4
B

1
0
K

C
E
4
2
B

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
E
4
3
B

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

3

2
1

U20B-A

NE5532
3

2
1

U23B-A

NE5532

5

6
7

4

8

U20B-B

NE5532
5

6
7

4

8

U23B-BNE5532

C
4
1
B

1
0
4

C
4
7
B

1
0
4

R74B 1M

C60B 101

R80B 20K

R
8
3
B

1
0
K

R104B 1M

C62B 101

R105B 20K

R
1
0
6
B

1
0
K

CE48B 33U/50V

R107B 1M

R108B 1M

1
3

2
V
R
4
4
-A

2
0
K
(A
)

4
6

5
V
R
4
4
-B

2
0
K
(A
)

13

2

VR11-A

50K(B)

46

5

VR11-B

50K(B)

13

2

VR12-A

50K(B)

46

5

VR12-B

50K(B)

13

2

VR13-A

20K(B)

46

5

VR13-B

20K(B)

13

2

VR11B-A

50K(B)

46

5

VR11B-B

50K(B)

13

2

VR12B-A

50K(B)

46

5

VR12B-B

50K(B)

13

2

VR13B-A

20K(B)

46

5

VR13B-B

20K(B)

C11 101

CE92

33U/50V

R
5
0

1
K

R66 9K1

CE93

33U/50V

R
7
9

1
0
0
K

C12 101

CE94

33U/50V

C
1
3

1
0
4

C
1
4

1
0
4

R
1
6
8

1
K

R178 9K1

CE95

33U/50V

R
2
0
5

1
0
0
K

5

6
7

4

8

U26-B

NE5532

3

2

1
U26-A

NE5532

R207H 3K3

R218 3K3

1
3

2
V
R
4
1
B
-A

2
0
K
(A
)

4
6

5
V
R
4
1
B
-B

2
0
K
(A
)

R136 10K

R137 10K

R
1
3
8

1
0
K

CE59

33U/50V

C8 101

3

2

1
U27-A

NJM4565

R139 10K

R140 10K

R
1
4
2

1
0
K

CE60

33U/50V

C9 101

C
1
1
3

1
0
4

C
1
1
4

1
0
4

5

6

7

4

8

U27-BNJM4565

CE65

33U/50V

CE67

33U/50V

3

2

1 U29-A

NE5532

5

6
7

4

8

U29-B

NE5532

CE143 33U/50V

C
2
9
4

1
0
4

C
2
9
3

1
0
4

CE14433U/50V

C289 101

C
2
9
0

1
0
1

R376 6K8

R377 6K8

R375 10K

R
3
7
8

1
0
K

CE141 33U/50V

CE14233U/50V

C287 101

C
2
8
8 1
0
1

R372 6K8

R373 6K8

R371 10K

R
3
7
4

1
0
K

R
1
4
3

1
0
K

R
1
4
4

1
0
K

C
1
5
9

1
0
4

C
1
5
3

1
0
4

3

2
1

U12-A

MC33078

5

6
7

4

8

U12-B

MC33078

R97 3K3

R96 3K3

C63 331

C64 331

C245 102

R349

4K7

R350

4K7

C246 102

R351 20K

R
3
5
4

1
0
K

R
3
5
5

1
0
K

R
3
5
6

1
0
0
R

1LIN

2RIN

3MID

4GND

5CLIP

6AVD

7GND

8DVD

9X2

10X1

11GND

12T1

13T0

14SCK15 SDA

16 S0

17 S1

18 S2

19 GND

20 POT0

21 POT1

22 POT2

23 DVD

24 GND

25 REFN

26 REFP

27 ROUT

28 LOUT

U48FV-1

R
4
5
2
0
K

R
4
6
2
0
K

R
3
6
5

2
0
K

C
2
4
9

1
0
2

1
A
D
J
/G
N
D

2
O
U
T
2

3
IN

U
6
0
5

1
1
1
7
_
3
.3
V

C
2
5
0

1
0
4

C
2
5
1
1
0
4

CE119 2U2/50V

CE137 2U2/50V

CE139

1U/50V

CE131

1U/50V

CE135 100U/25V

C
E
1
3
6

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
E
1
4
0

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

X3

32768Hz

C
3
2

1
0
4

C
2
4

1
0
4

3

2

1
U9-A

NE5532

5

6

7

4

8

U9-B NE5532

R102 2K7

R133 2K7

C25 471

C28 471

C
2
8
1

2
2
2

R445

1K

C
2
8
4

2
2
2

R447

1K

R
4
4
8

1
K
8

R
4
4
9

1
K
8

S
1
2
-B

C
6
7

1
0
4

C
E
4
7

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

R
1
3
5

2
2
0
R

R
1
8
4

2
2
0
R

D
5
4

W
H
IT
E

D
5
5

W
H
IT
E

S
1
2
-A

S
P
P
H
4

C15 10P

C121

10P

C
E
5
8

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
7
5

1
0
3

4
6

5V
R
1
4
-B

5
0
K
(B
)

1
3

2

V
R
1
4
-A

5
0
K
(B
)

1
3

2V
R
3
6
2
0
K
(B
)

CE17

33U/50V

CE18

33U/50V

R
1
0
1

1
0
K

R
1
0
3

1
0
K

CE23

33U/50V

CE34

33U/50V

R836

10K

R846 2K4

R837

10K

R847 2K4

C
8
3
8

1
0
4

C
8
3
7

1
0
4

3

2

1U36-A

MC33078

5

6
7

4

8

U36-BMC33078

R368 470R

R379 470R

C
E
5
0

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
E
5
1

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
E
5
2

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
E
5
3

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
8
6

1
0
4

C
8
7

1
0
4

C
8
8

1
0
4

C
9
4

1
0
4

1
3

2
V
R
1
0
C
1

2
0
K
(B
)

1
3

2
V
R
1
0
C
2

5
0
K
(B
)

C
3
8

1
0
2

C
3
9

1
0
2

+15V

-15V

GND

REVERB/L

-15V+15V

RIGHT

REVERB/R

-15V +15V

-1
5
V

+
1
5
V

CH7A

CH8A

LEFT

REVERB/L

-15V+15V

RIGHT

REVERB/R

-1
5
V

+
1
5
V

ST1/L

S
T
1
/R

LEFT

-15V +15V

CH9A

CH10A

ST2/L

ST2/R

+15V -15V

+15V-15V

MP3/L+

MP3/L-

MP3/R+

MP3/R-

+15V

-15V

LEFT

RIGHT

LINE/OUT/L

LINE/OUT/R

+5V

+15V-15V

REVERB/L

REVERB/R

DGND

+3_3VD

GND
DGND

+5V

DGND

L/JACK

R/JACK +15V -15V

2.5V

MAIN/L

MAIN/R

L/ADC

R/ADC

GND

+15V

-15V

GND

AD/EQ

AD/VOLUME

DGND

+5V



DATABASE FILE:  Z2713S2.SCH

S.M.B.07-FEB-14

SHEET:  5  OF  8

1. THIS DOCUMENT AND ASSOCIATED PADS FILE IS FOR SERVICE REFERENCE 2713CGP003 AENGR: S.BankheadDRAWN: S.Bankhead

RELEASE DATE:  07-FEB-2014

MIXER
PASSPORT VENUE

PR2713

(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)NOTES:

SERVICE DIAGRAM, COMBINEDTITLE:

DATE:

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

CHECKED BY:

A PROPRIETARY NATURE TO FENDER MUSICAL

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION OF

ATION FROM FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS.

TRANSMITTED TO OTHERS WITHOUT AUTHORIZ-

CONFIDENCE AND SHALL NOT BE DISCLOSED OR

INSTRUMENTS AND IS SUBMITTED TO YOU IN

R

SIZE DRAWING NUMBER REV.

5678 4 3 2 1

12345678

A

B

C

D D

C

B

A

R E V I S I O N S

DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVEDREV.

D

(schematic)

A

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS

Corona, CA  U.S.A.

LED CONTROL

+5VDC
TP3

   ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR DESIGN OR FABRICATION.

C
9
0

1
0
4

C
9
1

1
0
4

R
2
0
2

4
7
0
K

D19 GREEN_R_1

D17 GREEN_L_1

D15 GREEN_R_2

D13 GREEN_L_2

D11 GREEN_R_3

D9 GREEN_L_3

D7 GREEN_R_4

D5 GREEN_L_4

13
OE

12
RCLK

10
SCLR

11
SCLK

14
SER

15
Q0

1
Q1

2
Q2

3
Q3

4
Q4

5
Q5

6
Q6

7
Q7

9
SDO

U4

74HC595

R3 220R

R16 220R

R19 220R

R18 220R

R4 220R

R5 220R

R15 220R

R6 220R

C1 104

D20 GREEN_R_5

D18 GREEN_L_5

D16 GREEN_R_6

D14 GREEN_L_6

D12 GREEN_R_7

D10 GREEN_L_7

D8 YELLOW_R_8

D6 YELLOW_L_8

13
OE

12
RCLK

10
SCLR

11
SCLK

14
SER

15
Q0

1
Q1

2
Q2

3
Q3

4
Q4

5
Q5

6
Q6

7
Q7

9
SDO

U2

74HC595

R14 220R

R13 220R

R12 220R

R17 220R

R1 220R

R38 220R

R36 220R

R20 220R

C2 104

D3 YELLOW_L_10

D1 YELLOW_R_9

D4 YELLOW_L_9

D2 YELLOW_R_10

13
OE

12
RCLK

10
SCLR

11
SCLK

14
SER

15
Q0

1
Q1

2
Q2

3
Q3

4
Q4

5
Q5

6
Q6

7
Q7

9
SDO

U1

74HC595

R11 220R

R10 220R

R8 220R

R7 220R

C3 104

C111 224

D22 RED_L_12

D23 YELLOW_R_11

D24 YELLOW_L_11

D25 RED_R_12

R42 220R

R190 220R

R191 220R

R192 220R

1

2
3

D26

BAV99

R48

7K5

R55

30K

R
8
9

4
7
0
K

C109 224

1

2

3

D27

BAV99

R90

7K5

R91

30K

R
2

1
0
K

13
OE

12
RCLK

10
SCLR

11
SCLK

14
SER

15
Q0

1
Q1

2
Q2

3
Q3

4
Q4

5
Q5

6
Q6

7
Q7

9
SDO

U7

74HC595

R30 220R

R27 560R

R35 220R

R34 560R

R33 220R

R32 560R

R31 220R

R29 560R

13
OE

12
RCLK

10
SCLR

11
SCLK

14
SER

15
Q0

1
Q1

2
Q2

3
Q3

4
Q4

5
Q5

6
Q6

7
Q7

9
SDO

U8

74HC595

R28 220R

R9 560R

R26 220R

R25 560R

R24 220R

R23 560R

R22 220R

R21 560R

1

3
2LED6

1

3
2LED1

1

3
2LED2

1

3
2LED3

1

3
2LED4

1

3
2LED5

1

3
2LED8

1

3

2LED7

C
E
1

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
5

1
0
4

C4104

C6 104

R
1
4
7

1
0
K

C
E
2

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
7

1
0
4

C
1
1
0

1
0
4

C
1
1
2

1
0
4

C
1
1
8

1
0
4

C
1
1
9

1
0
4

R88

220R

C
E
4
9

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
1
1
3

7
K
5

R114

220R

C
E
5
6

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
1
1
5

7
K
5

C
E
7
6

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
1
6

1
0
4

R
1
2
6

4
7
0
K

C17 224
R166

7K5

R
1
7
1

4
7
0
K

C19 224

R230220R

R231 3K3

R232 3K3

R209

7K5

R204220R

C
E
7
8

1
0
0
U
/2
5
V

C
1
3
3

1
0
4

1

2
3

D33

BAV99

R206

100K

R214

4K7 R216

30K

C
E
8
0

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
1
9

7
K
5

1

2
3

D34

BAV99

R220

100K

R222

4K7 R223

30K

C
E
8
1

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
2
4

7
K
5

C134 224

C135 224

R
2
4
2

1
0
K

R
2
4
5

1
0
K

C130 101

C131 101

5

6

7

4

8

U34-B

NJM4565

3

2

1
U34-ANJM4565

C
1
4
6

1
0
4

C
1
4
7

1
0
4

13

12
14

U11-D

TL074

2

3
1

U11-A

TL074

9

10
8

U11-C

TL074

6

5
7

U11-B

TL074

R
8
7

4
7
0
K

C71 224

1

2
3

D39

BAV99

R92

7K5

R94

30K

R
1
1
2

4
7
0
K

C72 224

1

2
3

D40

BAV99

R116

7K5

R117

30K R124

220R

C
E
6
1

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
1
2
5

7
K
5

R225

220R

C
E
6
6

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
2
6

7
K
5

1

2
3

D41

BAV99

R228

100K

R229

4K7 R236

30K

C
E
6
8

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
3
7

7
K
5

1

2

3

D42

BAV99

R238

100K

R239

4K7 R240

30K

C
E
6
9

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
4
1

7
K
5

C73 224

C132 224

R
2
4
3

1
0
K

R
2
4
4

1
0
K

C136 101

C137 101

5

6

7

4

8

U40-B

NJM4565

3

2

1
U40-ANJM4565

C
1
4
0

1
0
4

C
1
4
1

1
0
4

13

12

14

U41-D

TL074

2

3
1

U41-A

TL074

9

10
8

U41-C

TL074

6

5
7

U41-B

TL074

R
2
4
6

4
7
0
K

C148 224

1

2
3

D43

BAV99

R270

7K5

R272

30K

R
2
7
3

4
7
0
K

C149 224

1

2

3

D44

BAV99

R274

7K5

R275

30K R276

220R

C
E
8
2

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
7
7

7
K
5

R278

220R

C
E
8
3

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
7
9

7
K
5

1

2

3

D48

BAV99

R282

100K

R283

4K7 R284

30K

C
E
8
6

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
8
5

7
K
5

1

2
3

D49

BAV99

R288

100K

R289

4K7 R290

30K

C
E
9
1

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
9
1

7
K
5

C150 224

C151 224

R
2
9
2

1
0
K

R
2
9
3

1
0
K

C152 101

C154 101

5

6

7

4

8

U44-B

NJM4565

3

2

1
U44-A

NJM4565

C
1
5
5

1
0
4

C
1
5
8

1
0
4

13

12
14

U45-D

TL074

2

3
1

U45-A

TL074

9

10
8

U45-C

TL074

6

5

7

U45-B

TL074

R
9
3

4
7
0
K

C76 224

1

2
3

D28

BAV99

R132

7K5

R134

30K

R
1
5
9

4
7
0
K

C77 224

1

2

3

D29

BAV99

R160

7K5

R161

30K R162

220R

C
E
7
2

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
1
6
3

7
K
5

R170

220R

C
E
7
3

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
1
7
3

7
K
5

1

2
3

D30

BAV99

R174

100K

R176

4K7 R183

30K

C
E
7
4

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
1
9
7

7
K
5

1

2
3

D31

BAV99

R198

100K

R199

4K7 R200

30K

C
E
7
5

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
0
1

7
K
5

C80 224

C92 224

R
2
1
3

1
0
K

R
2
1
5

1
0
K

C93 101

C107 101

5

6

7

4

8

U18-B

NJM4565

3

2

1
U18-ANJM4565

C
1
2
8

1
0
4

C
1
2
9

1
0
4

13

12
14

U31-D

TL074

2

3
1

U31-A

TL074

9

10
8

U31-C

TL074

6

5
7

U31-B

TL074

R
2
4
7

4
7
0
K

C142 224

1

2
3

D35

BAV99

R248

7K5

R249

30K

R
2
5
0

4
7
0
K

C143 224

1

2
3

D36

BAV99

R251

7K5

R252

30K R253

220R

C
E
9
7

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
5
4

7
K
5

R255

220R

C
E
9
8

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
5
6

7
K
5

1

2
3

D37

BAV99

R257

100K

R258

4K7 R259

30K

C
E
9
9

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
6
3

7
K
5

1

2

3

D38

BAV99

R264

100K

R265

4K7 R266

30K

C
E
1
0
0

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
6
7

7
K
5

C144 224

C145 224

R
2
6
8

1
0
K

R
2
6
9

1
0
K

C160 101

C161 101

5

6

7

4

8

U42-B

NJM4565

3

2

1
U42-ANJM4565

C
1
6
2

1
0
4

C
1
6
7

1
0
4

13

12

14

U43-D

TL074

2

3
1

U43-A

TL074

9

10
8

U43-C

TL074

6

5
7

U43-B

TL074

1

2
3

D50

BAV99

R141

7K5

R294

220R

C
E
1
0
2

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
2
9
9

7
K
5

1

2

3

D32

BAV99

R210

7K5

R301

220R

C
E
1
0
4

3
3
U
/5
0
V

R
3
0
2

7
K
5

2

3
1

U46-A

TL074 6

5
7

U46-B

TL074

9

10
8

U46-C

TL074 13

12
14

U46-D

TL074

C
4
2

1
0
4

C
6
6

1
0
4

C
6
8

1
0
4

C
7
0

1
0
4

C
9
7

1
0
4

C
1
6
8

1
0
4

C
1
6
9

1
0
4

C
1
7
0

1
0
4

C
1
7
1

1
0
4

C
1
7
4

1
0
4

Q1

MMBT3904

R
2
0
3

2
K
7

Q3

MMBT3904

R
3
0
3

2
K
7

R3041K

R3061K

R145 220R

R146 220R

11S0
10S1
9S2
16VCC
8GND

6E
3A

13 A0
14 A1
15 A2
12 A3
1 A4
5 A5
2 A6
4 A7

7VEE

U6

CD74HC4051

1
VSS

2
XIN/P1.0

3
XIN/P1.1

4
RESET/P1.2

5
P2.0/T0

6
P2.1

7
P2.2

8
P2.3

9
P2.4

10
P2.5

20
VDD

19
P0.0/ADC1/INT0/SCL

18
P0.1/ADC1/INT1/SDA

17
P0.2/ADC2

16
P0.3/ADC3

15
P0.4/ADC4

14
P0.5/ADC5

13
P0.6/ADC6/PWM

12
P0.7/ADC7

11
P2.6/ADC8/CLO

U14

S3F9454

10
S0

11
S1

14
S2

13
S3

24
VCC

12
GND

15
E

1
COMMON

9
I0

8
I1

7
I2

6
I3

5
I4

4
I5

3
I6

2
I7

23
I8

22
I9

21
I10

20
I11

19
I12

18
I13

17
I14

16
I15

U19

74HC4067_TI

TP11

FB7

1K@100MHZ

CH2A

+15V -15V

GND

GND

+5V
+5V

DGND

+5V
+5V

DGND

+5V

+5V

DGND

CH1A

GND

GND

GND

RCLK/M

SCLK/M

OE/M

CHS7

+5V

+5V

+5V

+5V

DGND

DGND

DGND

CHS8

CHAV8

CHAV7
CHS6
CHAV6

SER/M

CHAV1

DGND

CHAV2

DGND

CHAV9

TSENSER

+5V

DGND

REC8/L

REC8/R

CHS10

CHAV10

FAN/SPEED

AD/VOLUME

CHS9

MAIN/L

GND

MAIN/R

GND

I2C1-SDA

DSP_RESERVED2

+5V

REC_KEY_PRESS

CHS2

DGND

CHS4

CHAV4

CHS3
CHAV3

CHAV2

CHS1
CHAV1
CHAV5
CHS5

+5V

GND

CHS1

DGND

GND

CHS2

DGND

GND

GND

-15V +15V

GND

CH4A

GND

CH3A

GND

GND

GND

CHAV3

DGND

CHAV4

DGND

GND

CHS3

DGND

GND

CHS4

DGND

GND

GND

-15V +15V

GND

CH6A

GND

CH5A

GND

GND

GND

CHAV5

DGND

CHAV6

DGND

GND

CHS5

DGND

GND

CHS6

DGND

GND

GND

-15V +15V

GND

CH8A

GND

CH7A

GND

GND

GND

CHAV7

DGND

CHAV8

DGND

GND

CHS7

DGND

GND

CHS8

DGND

GND

GND

-15V +15V

GND

CH10A

GND

CH9A

GND

GND

GND

CHAV9

DGND

CHAV10

DGND

GND

CHS9

DGND

GND

CHS10

DGND

GND

GND

-15V +15V

GND

GND

REC8/L

DGND

GND

REC8/R

DGND

+15V -15V

GND

+15V -15V

GND

+15V -15V

GND

+15V -15V

GND

+15V -15V

GND

+5V

DSP-SPI0-CS/I2C1-SCL

ADDR0
ADDR1
ADDR2

ADDR3

DGND

ADC_1

ADDR0
ADDR1
ADDR2

DGND

ADC_2

DGND

RESET

ADDR0
ADDR1

ADDR2
ADDR3

595_SER_MCU

595_RCLK_MCU

595_SCLK_MCU

595_OE_MCU

595_SCLK_MCU

595_RCLK_MCU
595_OE_MCU

595_SER_MCU

ADC_2

ADC_1

AD/EQ



TP9
+1.2VDC

+3.3VDC
TP8

TP11
531mVAC

534mVAC
TP12

TP10
+2.5VDC

WAVEFORM
TP4

WAVEFORM
TP5

TP17
+2.5VDC

DATABASE FILE:  Z2713S2.SCH

S.M.B.07-FEB-14

SHEET:  6  OF  8

Corona, CA  U.S.A.

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS

A

(schematic)

D

REV. APPROVEDDATEDESCRIPTION

R E V I S I O N S

A

B

C

DD

C

B

A

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

12348 7 6 5

REV.DRAWING NUMBERSIZE

R

INSTRUMENTS AND IS SUBMITTED TO YOU IN

CONFIDENCE AND SHALL NOT BE DISCLOSED OR

TRANSMITTED TO OTHERS WITHOUT AUTHORIZ-

ATION FROM FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS.

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION OF

A PROPRIETARY NATURE TO FENDER MUSICAL

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

TITLE: SERVICE DIAGRAM, COMBINED

NOTES: (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

PR2713

PASSPORT VENUE
MIXER

RELEASE DATE:  07-FEB-2014

DRAWN: S.Bankhead ENGR: S.Bankhead A2713CGP0031. THIS DOCUMENT AND ASSOCIATED PADS FILE IS FOR SERVICE REFERENCE

MP3 output

ACTIVE EQ

PLAYER AND RECORD

AUDIO IN

FROM MIXER

+5VDC
TP26

   ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR DESIGN OR FABRICATION.

R930 100K

R
9
1
2

1
0
K

R
9
1
0

1
0
K

R90322K

R90822K

R917 22K

R919 22K

R941
20R

R940
20R

R855
10R

R
9
4
6

1
0
K

R
9
4
5

1
0
K

R
9
4
4

1
0
K

C959 33P

C960 33P

CE908

33U/50V

CE909

33U/50V

C958
104

C903

104

C937

104

C963

104

C
9
1
5

1
0
4

C
9
1
1

1
0
4

C
9
1
2

1
0
4

C
9
1
4

1
0
4

C
9
1
3

1
0
4

C
9
6
5

1
0
4

C934

103

C933

103

C879

473

X902
12.288M

VS1003

1 MICP
2 MICN
3 XRESET
4 DGND0
5 CVDD0
6 IOVDD0
7 CVDD1
8 DREQ
9 GPIO2
10 GPIO3
11 NC
12 NC

1
3

X
D
C
S

1
4

IO
V
D
D
1

1
5

V
C
O

1
6

D
G
N
D
1

1
7

X
T
A
L
0

1
8

X
T
A
L
1

1
9

IO
V
D
D
2

2
0

D
G
N
D
2

2
1

D
G
N
D
3

2
2

D
G
N
D
4

2
3

X
C
S

2
4

C
V
D
D
2

25NC

26RX

27TX

28SCLK

29SI

30SO

31CVDD3

32TEST

33GPIO0

34GPIO1

35NC

36NC

3
7

A
G
N
D
0

4
8

L
IN
E
_
IN

4
7

A
G
N
D
3

4
6

L
E
F
T

4
5

A
V
D
D
2

4
4

R
C
A
P

4
3

A
V
D
D
1

4
2

G
B
U
F

4
1

A
G
N
D
2

4
0

A
G
N
D
1

3
9

R
IG
H
T

3
8

A
V
D
D
0

U908

C
E
9
0
2

4
7
0
U
/1
0
V

C
E
9
0
1

4
7
0
U
/1
0
V C
E
8
0
3

4
7
0
U
/1
0
V

C
E
8
0
4

4
7
0
U
/1
0
V

S904

S903

S906

S905

L902

BEAD

R934

1M

TP910

3
I

1
G

2
O

U905 ADP3339-3.3

R
9
3
3

1
0
K

1 2

3 4

5 6

7 8

9 10

J902 HEADER 5X2

C929 22P

C930 22P

X901

12M

R922 22R

R923 22R

CE904
47U/16V

C943

102

C945

103

C940

104

C941

104

C942

104

R928 10K

R929 100K

R924 10K

C
9
4
6

C
9
4
8

C
9
4
9

C
9
5
0

C
9
5
1

C
9
5
2

C
9
6
6

C
9
6
9

C
9
7
0

C
9
7
1

C
9
7
2

C
9
7
3

JP901

USB

1GND

2VO

3VI

1
G
N
D

2
V
O

3
V
I

25
PA0

27
PA1

30
PA2

32
PA3

34
PA4

39
PA5

41
PA6

43
PA7

45
PA8

47
PA9

48
PA10/SPI0_CS0

50
PA11/SPI0_MISO

53
PA12/SPI0_MOSI

54
PA13/SPI0_SCK

56
PA14/SSC_TX_LRCK

57
PA15/SSC_TX_CLOCK

58
PA16/SSC_TX_DATA

60
PA17/SSC_RX_DATA

62
PA18/SSC_RX_CLOCK

64
PA19/SSC_RX_LRCK

66
PA20

73
PA21

74
PA22

75
PA23

76
PA24

77
PA25

78
PA26

79
PA27

80
PA28

122
PA29/TWI_SDA

123
PA30/TWI_SCL

133
PC5

132
PC4

125
PC3

124
PC2

86
PC1

85
PC0

68
VBUS

70
DM

71
DP

23
/RESET

81
VDDANA

82
ADVREF

83
AGND

1
PX0/EBI_D[10]

2
PX1/EBI_D[9]

4
PX2/EBI_D[8]

10
PX3/EBI_D[7]

12
PX4/EBI_D[6]

24
PX5/EBI_D[5]

26
PX6/EBI_D[4]

31
PX7/EBI_D[3]

33
PX8/EBI_D[2]

35
PX9/EBI_D[1]

38
PX10/EBI_D[0]

40
PX11/EBI_WE1

42
PX12/EBI_WE0

44
PX13/EBI_RD

46
PX14/EBI_CS1

59
PX15/EBI_A[19]

61
PX16/EBI_A[18]

63
PX17/EBI_A[17]

65
PX18/EBI_A[16]

67
PX19/EBI_A[15]

87
PX20/EBI_A[14]

89
PX21/EBI_A[13]

91
PX22/EBI_A[12]

95
PX23/EBI_A[11]

97
PX24/EBI_A[10]

99
PX25/EBI_A[9]

101
PX26/EBI_A[8]

103
PX27/EBI_A[7]

105
PX28/EBI_A[6]

107
PX29/EBI_A[5]

110
PX30/EBI_A[4]

112
PX31/EBI_A[3]

114
PX32/EBI_A[2]

118
PX33/EBI_A[1]

120
PX34/EBI_A[0]

135
PX35/EBI_D[15]

137
PX36/EBI_D[14]

140
PX37/EBI_D[13]

142
PX38/EBI_D[12]

144
PX39/EBI_D[11]

129
TCK

130
TDO

131
TDI

128
TMS

2
2

P
B
3
1

2
1

P
B
3
0

2
0

P
B
2
9

1
9

P
B
2
8

1
5

P
B
2
7

1
4

P
B
2
6

1
3

P
B
2
5

1
1

P
B
2
4

9
P
B
2
3

6
P
B
2
2

5
P
B
2
1

3
P
B
2
0

1
4
3

P
B
1
9

1
4
1

P
B
1
8

1
3
9

P
B
1
7

1
3
6

P
B
1
6
/E
B
I_
S
D
A
1
0

1
3
4

P
B
1
5

1
2
7

P
B
1
4
/E
B
I_
S
D
W
E

1
2
6

P
B
1
3
/E
B
I_
C
A
S

1
2
1

P
B
1
2
/E
B
I_
R
A
S

1
1
9

P
B
1
1
/E
B
I_
S
K
C
K
E

1
1
5

P
B
1
0
/E
B
I_
S
D
C
K

1
1
3

P
B
9

1
1
1

P
B
8

1
0
6

P
B
7

1
0
4

P
B
6

1
0
2

P
B
5

1
0
0

P
B
4

9
8

P
B
3

9
6

P
B
2

9
0

P
B
1

8
8

P
B
0

4
9

N
G

1
1
7

G
N
D
9

1
0
9

G
N
D
8

9
4

G
N
D
7

7
2

G
N
D
6

5
2

G
N
D
5

3
7

G
N
D
4

2
8

G
N
D
3

1
8

G
N
D
2

8
G
N
D
1

1
1
6

V
D
D
IO
7

1
0
8

V
D
D
IO
6

9
3

V
D
D
IO
5

6
9

V
D
D
IO
4

3
6

V
D
D
IO
3

7
V
D
D
IO
2

9
2

V
D
D
IO
1

1
7

V
D
D
IN

8
4

V
D
D
P
L
L

1
3
8

V
D
D
C
O
R
E
_
4

5
5

V
D
D
C
O
R
E
_
3

5
1

V
D
D
C
O
R
E
_
2

2
9

V
D
D
C
O
R
E
_
1

1
6

V
D
D
O
U
T

U904

AT32UC3A0256

3

2

1
U901-A

NE5532

5

6

7

4

8

U901-B NE5532

3

2

1
U902-A

NE5532

5

6

7

4

8

U902-B

NE5532

DA707 Power
8

C
V
D
D

1
V
S
S

6
V
S
S

1
3

V
S
S

1
5

V
S
S

1
8

V
S
S

2
6

V
S
S

3
0

V
S
S

3
6

V
S
S

4
0

V
S
S

4
7

V
S
S

5
4

V
S
S

6
2

V
S
S

6
9

V
S
S

7
2

V
S
S

7
8

V
S
S

8
2

V
S
S

8
7

V
S
S

9
5

V
S
S

9
9

V
S
S

1
0
6

V
S
S

1
0
9

V
S
S

1
1
4

V
S
S

1
1
8

V
S
S

1
2
4

V
S
S

1
2
9

V
S
S

1
3
3

V
S
S

1
4
0

V
S
S

1
0

D
V
D
D

1
6

C
V
D
D

2
0

C
V
D
D

3
3

C
V
D
D

4
4

C
V
D
D

5
3

C
V
D
D

5
7

C
V
D
D

6
5

C
V
D
D

7
7

C
V
D
D

8
5

C
V
D
D

9
0

C
V
D
D

1
0
1

C
V
D
D

1
2
3

C
V
D
D

1
2
8

C
V
D
D

1
3
2

C
V
D
D

3
1

D
V
D
D

4
2

D
V
D
D

5
0

D
V
D
D

6
0

D
V
D
D

6
8

D
V
D
D

7
3

D
V
D
D

8
1

D
V
D
D

9
2

D
V
D
D

1
0
3

D
V
D
D

1
1
2

D
V
D
D

1
2
5

D
V
D
D

1
3
6

D
V
D
D

DA705

111SPI0_SOMI/I2C0_SDA

91 EM_A[0]

80 EM_A[6]
79 EM_A[7]
76 EM_A[8]
75 EM_A[9]
93 EM_A[10]
74 EM_A[11]

96 EM_BA[0]
94 EM_BA[1]

97 #EM_CS[0]
100 #EM_CS[2]
37 #EM_CAS
98 #EM_RAS
38 #EM_WE
71 EM_CKE
70 EM_CLK
39 EM_#WE_DQM[0]
67 EM_#WE_DQM[1]
104 #EM_OE

143AHCLKR0/AHCLKR1

139ACLKR0

141AFSR0

102 EM_R#W

89 EM_A[1]
88 EM_A[2]
86 EM_A[3]
84 EM_A[4]
83 EM_A[5]

52 EM_D[0]
51 EM_D[1]
49 EM_D[2]
48 EM_D[3]
46 EM_D[4]
45 EM_D[5]
43 EM_D[6]
41 EM_D[7]
66 EM_D[8]
64 EM_D[9]
63 EM_D[10]
61 EM_D[11]
59 EM_D[12]
58 EM_D[13]
56 EM_D[14]
55 EM_D[15]

110SPI0_SIMO
108SPI0_CLK/I2C0_SCL
107#SPI0_CSC/I2C1_SCL
105#SPI0_ENA/I2C1_SDA

2AHCLKX0/AHCLKX2

142ACLKX0

144AFSX0

3AMUTE0

113AXR0[0]
115AXR0[1]
116AXR0[2]
117AXR0[3]
119AXR0[4]
120AXR0[5]/#SPI1_SCS
121AXR0[6]/#SPI1_ENA
122AXR0[7]/#SPI1_CLK
126AXR0[8]/AXR1[5]/SPI1_SOMI
127AXR0[9]/AXR1[4]/SPI1_SIMO
130AXR0[10]/AXR1[3]
131AXR0[11]/AXR1[2]
134AXR0[12]/AXR1[1]
135AXR0[13]/AXR1[0]
137AXR0[14]/AXR2[1]
138AXR0[15]/AXR2[0]

9ACLKR1
12AFSR1
5AHCLKX1
7ACLKX1
11AFSX1
4AMUTE1

23OSCIN
24OSCOUT
25OSCVDD
22OSCVSS
17CLKIN
27PLLHV
14#RESET

35 TCK

19 TMS

28 TDI

29 TDO

21 #TRST

32 #EMU[0]

34 #EMU[1]

DA705

R802 10K

R801 10K

R803 10K

R813 10K

R
8
5
1

2
2
K

R812 10K
R850 100R

C831

104

C830 104

C
8
0
1

1
0
4

C
8
0
2

1
0
4

C
8
0
4

1
0
4

C
8
0
6

1
0
4

C
8
0
8

1
0
4

C
8
1
0

1
0
4

C
8
1
2

1
0
4

C
8
1
4

1
0
4

C
8
1
6

1
0
4

C
8
1
8

1
0
4

C
8
2
0

1
0
4

C
8
2
2

1
0
4

C
8
2
4

1
0
4

C
8
2
6

1
0
4

C
8
2
8

1
0
4

C
8
0
3

1
0
4

C
8
0
5

1
0
4

C
8
0
7

1
0
4

C
8
0
9

1
0
4

C
8
1
1

1
0
4

C
8
1
3

1
0
4

C
8
1
5

1
0
4

C
8
1
7

1
0
4

C
8
1
9

1
0
4

C
8
2
1

1
0
4

C
8
2
3

1
0
4

C
8
2
5

1
0
4

C
8
2
7

1
0
4

C841

104

C
8
4
2

1
0
4

C843

104

C840

104

C839

104

C829

104

L801

ACF451832-153-T(EMI Filter)

CE810

47U/16V

CE805

470U/10V

C
E
8
0
6

4
7
0
U
/1
0
V

C
E
8
1
1

4
7
0
U
/1
0
V

C862

105/10V

C
E
8
1
3

4
7
U
/1
6
V

C
E
8
1
2

4
7
0
U
/1
0
V

1 XTO
2 XTI
3 MCLK
4 LRCK
5 SCLK
6 SDOUT(M/*S)
7 SDIN
8 DGND
9 VD
10 VL
11 M0
12 M1
13 I2S/*LJ
14 *RTS

28*BMUTEC
27AOUTB-
26AOUTB+
25AOUTA+
24AOUTA-
23*AMUTEC
22FILT+
21AGND
20VA
19AINB-
18AINB+
17AINA+
16AINA-
15VCOM

U808

CS4272

2
G
N
D

1 OE

4 VDD

3OUT

11.2896M

R856 10K

R957 47R

R958 47R

R959 47R

R960 47R

C
9
6
7

1
0
4

C
8
8
0

1
0
4

C
9
7
4

C
9
7
5

C
9
7
6

C
9
7
7

R993 0R

23
A0

24
A1

25
A2

26
A3

29
A4

30
A5

31
A6

32
A7

33
A8

34
A9

22
A10

35
A11

38
CLK

37
CKE

19
/CS

18
/RAS

17
/CAS

16
/WE

15
DQML

39
DQMH

20
BA0

21
BA1

36
A12

40
NC

54
VSS

41
VSS

28
VSS

52
VSSQ

46
VSSQ

12
VSSQ

6
VSSQ

49
VCCQ

43
VCCQ

9
VCCQ

3
VCCQ

27
VCC

14
VCC

1
VCC

53
DQ15

51
DQ14

50
DQ13

48
DQ12

47
DQ11

45
DQ10

44
DQ9

42
DQ8

13
DQ7

11
DQ6

10
DQ5

8
DQ4

7
DQ3

5
DQ2

4
DQ1

2
DQ0

U903

C
8
6
4

1
0
3

R
9
0
0

4
K
7

R
9
0
1

4
K
7

C
9
7
8

R
8
5
2

1
0
K

R
8
5
3

1
0
K

R
8
5
4

1
0
K

R
8
5
7

1
0
K

C
9
0
1

1
0
4

C
E
9
0
6

4
7
U
/1
6
V

1

2

3

4

J901

4P/2.5

R
9
0
2

C
E
9
0
7

1
0
0
U
/1
6
V

R904 10K

C
E
9
1
1

4
7
U
/1
6
V

Q901
MMBT3904

R
9
1
1

1
0
K

R
9
0
5

3
0
0
R

Q902

MMBT3904

R
9
1
3

1
0
K

R
9
0
6

2
2
0
R

Q903

MMBT3904

R
9
1
4

1
0
K

R
9
0
7

2
2
0
R

Q904
MMBT3904

R
9
1
5

1
0
K

R
9
0
9

2
2
0
R

D
9
0
1

R
E
D

D
9
0
2

G
R
E
E
N

D
9
0
3

W
H
IT
E

D
9
0
4

W
H
IT
E

R
1
7
7

0
R

R
1
8
2

0
R

R
1
9
3

0
R

TP2
TP3

R824 220R

R818

22K

R822 22K

R826

220R

R825

220R

R819 22K

R823 22K

R827

220R

C856

101

C857

101

C860

102

C858

101

C859

101

C861

102

C
8
3
4

1
0
4

C
8
3
3

1
0
4

C
8
3
5

1
0
4

C
8
3
6

1
0
4

3

2
1

U801-A

MC33078

5

6
7

4

8

U801-BMC33078

3

2

1
U802-A

MC33078

5

6
7

4

8

U802-BMC33078

TP1
TP4
TP5

TP6

R
8
0
4

1
0
K

R
8
0
5

1
0
K

R918 1K

C844 101

C845 101

C846 101

C22 101

R835 1K

12

34

56

78

910

1112

1314

JP801

JTAG

R833 1K

R834 1K

R890 10K

R809 10K

R849 0R

8 NO1 1COM1

4IN25 GND

2 V+ 7IN1

6COM23 NO2

U10

TS3A4741

R968

10K

R969

10K

CE919

33U/50V
R952

10K

CE920

33U/50V
R961

10K

C953

104

R
8
4
8

1
0
KC
8
9
3

1
0
3

C
E
9
0
3

4
7
0
U
/1
0
V

C902

104

C
E
9
1
0

4
7
0
U
/1
0
V

C
E
9
1
2

4
7
0
U
/1
0
V

C906

104

C904

104

C905

104C
E
9
0
5

4
7
0
U
/1
0
V

C
E
9
1
3

4
7
0
U
/1
0
V

C
E
9
1
4

4
7
0
U
/1
0
V

TP10

TP7

TP8

TP9

FB1 1K@100MHZ

FB2 1K@100MHZ

FB3 1K@100MHZ

FB4 1K@100MHZ

FB5 1K@100MHZ

F
B
6

1
K
@
1
0
0
M
H
Z

CE915
33U/50V

CE916

33U/50V

R
9
2
1

1
0
K

R
9
2
5

1
0
K

8 NO1 1COM1

4IN25 GND

2 V+ 7IN1

6COM23 NO2

U909

TS3A4741

R
9
1
6

1
0
K

R
9
2
0

1
0
K

C907

104

R
9
3
1

1
5
K

R
9
3
2

1
5
K

C
9
0
8

4
7
P

C
9
0
9

4
7
P

R935 0R

R936 0R
R937 0R
R938 0R

R828 0R

TP12
TP13

TP14

+
2
_
5
V
D

+3_3VD

+3_3VD

+3_3VD

+2_5VD

+2_5VD

+3_3VD

+3_3VA

+3_3VA

+5V

+2_5VD

+
3
_
3
V
D

+3_3VD

+
3
_
3
V
D

+1_2VD

+3_3VD

MCU_RESET

KEY_RECORD

KEY_PLAY

KEY_PRE

KEY_NEXT

LED_RECORD LED_PLAY

LED_PRE LED_NEXT

+5V

D0
D1
D2

D3
D4

D5
D6
D7
D8

D9
D10

D11

D12
D13

D14
D15

A16

DQM0

DQM1

+3_3VD

+3_3VD

+5V

MCU_RESET

MISO

VDDPLL

V
D
D
P
L
L

+
3
_
3
V
D

XDCS

XCS

XRESET

+3_3VD

+3_3VD

XCS

MOSI

SCLK

XDCS

XRESET

CS4272_LRCK

CS4272_BICK

XRESET

+3_3VA

+3_3VA

+3_3VD

A2
A3
A4

A5
A6

A7
A8
A9
A10

A11

MP3/R+

MP3/R-
MP3/L+
MP3/L-

+15V

-15V

+15V-15V

+3_3VD

+1_2VD

+1_2VD

+3_3VD

+3_3VD

+3_3VD

+3_3VD

MCLK

SPI_MOSI

SPI_CLK

SPI_MISO

DSP_RESET

+3_3VD

+5V

+1_2VD

+3_3VD

CS4272_LRCK

CS4272_BICK
CS4272_SDOUT

CS4272_SDIN

DGND

CS4272_LRCK

CS4272_BICK

X
D
C
S

DSP_RESET

OUT1R-

OUT1R+

OUT1L+

OUT1L-

IN1R-

IN1R+
IN1L+

IN1L-

MISO
MOSI

SCLK

X
C
S

L
E
D
_
R
E
C
O
R
D

K
E
Y
_
R
E
C
O
R
D

L
E
D
_
P
L
A
Y

K
E
Y
_
P
L
A
Y

KEY_NEXT

LED_NEXT

K
E
Y
_
P
R
E

L
E
D
_
P
R
E

+3_3VD

D0
D1

D2
D3
D4

D5
D6
D7
D8

D9
D10

D11
D12
D13
D14

D15

SDRAM_1

CS10

A17

A14

A13

DQM1

DQM0

A17
A16

A14
A13

SDA10
A11
A10
A9

A8
A7

A6
A5
A4
A3

A2

S
D
C
K

S
D
C
K
E

R
A
S
0

C
A
S
0

S
D
W
E
0

S
D
A
1
0

SDWE0
CAS0

RAS0
CS10

SDCKE

SDCK

+3_3VD

+3_3VD

RCLK/M

OE/M
SER/M

+3_3VD

DGND

MCLK

DGND

DGND

DGND

DGND

+5V

DGND

TSENSER +3_3VA

DGND

DGND

FAN/SPEED

XDREQ

XDREQ

+
5
V

DGND DGND

+
5
V

DGND DGND

DGND

CS4272_SDOUT

MISO

MOSI

SCLK

CS4272_SDIN

CS4272_SDOUT

SCLK/M

120HZ_HPF/ON/OFF

2.5V

2.5V

IN1L-

IN1L+

IN1R-

IN1R+

MAIN/L

MAIN/R

+15V -15V

+15V -15V

GND

GND

DSP-SPI0-CS/I2C1-SCL

DSP-SPI0-CS/I2C1-SCL

R
E
C
_
K
E
Y
_
P
R
E
S
S

+3_3VD

DSP_RESET

I2C1-SDA

+3_3VD

TRST

EMU1 EMU0

TCK
TDO

TDI

TMS

EMU1

EMU0

TDI

TMS

+
3
_
3
V
D

EMU1

EMU0

TDO
TDI

TMS
TCK

TRST

DGND

4741_COM2

4741_COM1

4741_COM2

4741_COM1

+3_3VD

AGND

AGND

AGND AGND

AGND

AGND

+3_3VD

4272_RESET

DGND

T
E
S
T
1

T
E
S
T
2

TEST1

TEST2

PA20

AGND

DGND DGND DGND DGND

2.5V

DGND
+3_3VD







 
 

  PASSPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wiring Diagram 

 



 
 

  PASSPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Front Panel Ass’y Exploded View 

 

Front Panel Ass’y Exploded View 

 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 

17 4155-4051+0 
BRACKET-KNOB 
CONTROL 

1 

18 4157-1731+0 RUBBER-KNOB SELECT 1 
19 4157-1753+0 RUBBER-KNOB-NEXT 1 
20 4157-1754+0 RUBBER KNOB-PRE 1 
21 4157-1751+0 RUBBER-KNOB-PLAY 1 
22 4157-1752+0 RUBBER-KNOB CONTROL 1 
23 4172-0110+0 LED HOLDER D10X15.6 8 
24 4155-4241+0 MEMBRANE-DIFFUSE 1 

 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
1 1469-2402+0 PANEL FRONT PC PRINT 1 
2 2447-1702+0 KNOB-BIG 1 
3 2447-1602+0 KNOB-SMALL 36 
4 2950-3008+3000 SCREW 3X8 8 
5 2609-9806+1384 WASHER WAVE 8 
6 1407-1721+1 PANEL FRONT SECC T=1 1 
7 2640-4030+0704 NUT HEX M4 2 
8 4149-1741+1 GASKET PHONE JACK 2 
9 4157-1741+1 RUBBER KNOB PAD 7 

10 4155-4211+0 HOLDER-LED D10X23.9 2 
11 4155-4261+0 MEMBRANE-DIFFUSE 10 
12 2900-3008+4000 SCREW PH M3X8 17 
13 4155-5151+0 SHEET-RETARDANT 1 
14 1726-154A+000A INPUT PCB 1 
15 1725-997A+000C MIXER PCB 1 
16 4155-4041+0 BRACKET-LED ABS 1 

 

7706306000
0079945000
0079944000
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
0079946000
REF
REF
REF
REF
7706310000
7706311000
REF

0079995000
0079998000
0079999000
0079996000
0079997000
REF
REF

REF

7706307000



 
 

  PASSPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Main Unit Ass’y Exploded View 

 

 

Main Unit Ass’y Exploded View 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
22 2901-3016+3000 SCREW MACHINE FLAT 3X2 
23 LOCKER ASSY LOCKER ASSY 2 
24 2950-3008+3010 SCREW B-TITE M3X8 2 
25 2510-4051+0 COMPRESSION SPRING 1 
26 4155-3921+1 DOOR-REAR 1 
27 4155-3971+2 LOCK-REAR DOOR 1 
28 2954-4016+3000 METAL SCREW M4*16 1 
29 2950-4025+3000 SCREW B-TITE 4x25 1 
30 4155-3951+1 PARTITION-MAIN 1 
31 4155-3961+2 PARTITION INTERLAYER 2 
32 2900-3021+3000 SCREW PH M3X 21 3 
33 4155-5251+0 PC SHEET 1 
35 SMPS&AMP ASSY SMPS&AMP ASSY 1 
36 2904-3008+3000 SCREW S-TITE 3X8 3X2 
37 2950-3010+3000 SCREW S-TITE 3X8 7X2 

 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
1 4155-4011+0 CATCH SAFETY ABS 1 
2 2510-4031+1 SPRING-COIL 0.6 1 
3 4135-9091+0 LATCH-LINK MILD STEEL 2 
4 4135-9041+0 BRACKET-LOATCH HINGE 1 
5 4155-3931+2 LATCH-TOP 1 
6 4155-3881+0 HANDLE-TOP 1 
7 4157-1711+0 HANDLE-RUBBER GRIP 1 
8 4135-9031+0 BRACKET-HANDLE SECC 2 
9 FPN ASSY FRONT PANEL ASSY 1 

10 4155-3873+1 CABINET-MAIN 2 
11 2954-4016+3000 METAL SCREW M4*16 1 
12 2950-4025+3000 SCREW B-TITE 4x25 1 
13 4154-3836+0 BADGE-FENDER 2 
14 4155-4001+0 CABINET-SPRUE CAP 2 
15 2950-4025+3000 SCREW B-TITE 4x25 1 
16 2950-4025+3000 SCREW B-TITE 4x25 1 
17 4135-9011+0 PLATE-PANEL MOUNTING 4X2 
18 4135-9021+0 REAR PANEL MOUNTIN 3X2 
19 4155-3941+0 LOCKER-TROLLEY 2 
20 2950-3010+3000 SCREW B-TITE M3X10 2X2 
21 2944-3006+3000 SCREW D3X6 S-TITE 4X2 

 

REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
0079966000
REF
REF
7706304000
0079953000
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF

REF
0079958000
REF
REF
0079956000
0079957000
REF
REF
0079968000
0079967000
REF
REF
7706308000
REF
REF



 
 

  PASSPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SMPS & AMP Ass’y Exploded View 

 

SMPS & AMP Ass’y Exploded View 

 



 
 

  PASSPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
1 2904-3008+3000 MS SCREW M3X8 4 
2 2904-3006+4000 MS SCREW M3X6 2 

3 
PCB-300PE11+SMPS PCB ASSY SMPS 1 
PCB-500PV11+SMPS PCB ASSY SMPS 1 

4 2904-3006+3000 MS SCREW M3X6 1 

5 
5401-0201+1 H/S PWRM&AMP 1 
5401-0203+1 H/S PWRM&AMP 1 

6 
5400-3789+2 H/S AMP 1 
5400-378B+2 H/S AMP 1 

7 
PCB-300PE11+AMP PCB ASSY AMP 1 
PCB-500PV11+AMP PCB ASSY AMP 1 

8 2904-3006+3000 
MS   SCREW 
M3X6 

1 

9 4135-9211+0 BRACKET-AMP IC 2 
10 2900-3010+3000 SCREW M3X10 4 
11 4135-9171+0 SPINDLE M3X6.3 1 
12 3100-9851+0 INSULATN-SHEET 2 
13 4154-0261+0 PLASTIC BUSHING 1 
14 2901-3006+3000 SCREW 3X6 1 

15 
4135-9002+1 COVER B BOX 1 
4135-9001+1 COVER B BOX 1 

16 2904-3008+3000 SCREW M3X8 1 
17 2954-3006+3000 SCREW M3X6 3 
18 4135-8991+1 COVER A BOX 1 
19 2904-3006+3000 SCREW M3X6 1 
20 2954-3006+3000 SCREW M3X6 2 
21 2900-3010+3030 SCREW 3X10 7 
22 6360-0011+0 CABLE TIE 1 

23 
8913-4007+2 FAN 24V 1 
8913-4007+2 FAN 24V 2 

24 
1407-1604+2 PANEL-REAR 1 
1407-1615+2 PANEL-REAR 1 

25 2951-3008+3000 M3X8 C'SINK 8 
 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 

26 
2A01-0004+3000 SCREW 4 
2A01-0004+3000 SCREW 8 

27 5200-3570+0 SW AC SELECTOR 1 
28 2941-3008+3000 SCREW M3X8 2 
29 5200-4969+1 SWITCH POWER 1 
30 2113-3351+1 AC INLET SOCKET 1 
31 2941-3012+3000 SCREW M3X12 2 
32 2607-3009+0553 WASHER SPRING 2 
33 2640-3022+0544 M3 NUT NI 2 
35 2640-4030+0704 NUT HEX M4 2 

36 
3100-8040+0 MICA T-400 2 
3100-9581+0 INSULATN-SHEET 2 

37 
3100-9851+0 INSULATN-SHEET 2 
3100-7911+0 MICA 0.64MM 2 

38 3100-7521+1 INSULATION SHEET 1 
39 3001-1561+0 LABEL-HS 1 
40 4135-6121+0 METAL SHEET 2 
41 2900-3012+3030 SCREW M3X12 3 
42 2904-3008+3000 SCREW M3*8 8 
43 2900-3010+3000 SCREW M3X10 2 
44 4136-0801+0 SHIELD SPTE 1 

45 4155-1031+0 
NUT  PLASTIC 
M10 

2 

46 3100-8040+0 MICA  T-400 3 
47 4152-6830+0 BUSHING TO-220A 3 
48 4135-9571+0 BRACKET IC 1 

 

SMPS & AMP Ass’y Exploded View 

 

REF
REF
7706312000
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
7706309000
REF

REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF

REF

0079969000
REF
REF
REF
REF

REF
REF
0074484000
REF
0079954000
0079950000
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF

REF

REF
REF
REF



 
 

  PASSPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Speaker Ass’y Exploded View 

Speaker Ass’y Exploded View 

 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 

20 1463-9102+2 
BUTT PLUG BOTTOM PP      
BLK EFPA300G2+08CS11 

1 

21 2904-6020+3000 SCREW M6*20 12MM BK 4 

22 4155-4311+0 
BRACKET-BOTTOM ABS 
BLACK EFPA300G2+08CS11 

1 

23 2954-4014+3000 
SCREW B-TITE BIND M4X14  
CS-RECESS BZ 

8 

24 2600-4012+1203 
WASHER METAL M4X1.2X12   
BZ 

8 

25 CLSD5919+03CNX1 T5919_GPE TF1020 4ohm 1 
26 2113-3341+0 SOCKET PHOONE 4P 1 
27 1726-033A+0000 PCB INPUT JACK S/S 1 
28 4153-3331+0 EVA GASKET 5*500 1.5 

29 4155-3903+1 
BAFFLE FRONT PP BLK COM  
500PV 

1 

30 2954-5020+3000 
SCREW B-TITE BH M5X 20 M 
M BZ CROSS 

9 

31 2639-0006+0 
WASHER SPECIAL           
11.2X1.0X18 BZ 

1 

32 2640-9840+1453 NUT HEX 7/16-20 BZ 1 

33 2600-3004+0803 
METAL WASHER M3X0.4X8 
BZ 

4 

34 2607-4008+0653 
SPRING WASHER M4X0.8X6.5 
MM BZ 

8 

 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 

1 2150-7621+0 
BADGE GRILL PLASTIC 300P 
E 

1 

2 2951-3010+3000 
SCREW B-TITE FLAT-CS M3X 
10 CS-RECESS BZ 

4 

3 4135-8961+1 
GRILLE SPEAKER SPCC T=1  
BLK 300G2 

1 

4 4157-1721+0 
RUBBER GASKET-BAFFLE     
18.6X8 

1.515 

5 4153-3871+0 
FOAM GASKET 29*26        
SP11625 

1 

6 4200-0330+0 
PROTECTION GAUZE DIA29   
SP11626 

1 

7 XOVER+500PV XOVER 1 

8 4155-3991+0 
BUSHING-TWEETER BAFFLE   
ABS BLK EFPA300G2+07CS11 

1 

9 2950-3012+0020 
SCREW B-TITE PH M3X 12 M 
M YZ CROSS W/ WASHER 

4 

10 CLSD5712+08CPX1 T5912 1 INCH DRIVER 8 OHM 1 

11 2954-4018+3000 
SCREW 4X18 B/H B-TITE    
BLK ZN 

4 

12 4153-0292+0 KAM193 WOOL 260*115*25GR 2 

13 4155-4301+0 
BRACKET-TOP ABS BLACK    
EFPA300G2+08CS11 

1 

14 4155-3981+0 
COVER-INJECTION GATE 
SPK CABINET PP BK 
EFPA300G2 

1 

15 4155-4331+0 
BRACKET R-TOP ABS BLACK  
EFPA300G2+08CS11 

1 

16 4155-3891+0 
CABINET-SPEAKER MAIN PP  
BLACK EFPA300G2+07CS11 

1 

17 4155-4291+0 
BRACKET-SIDE ABS BLACK   
EFPA300G2+08CS11 

6 

18 4157-1801+0 RUBBER FOOT 26X8X2 3 

19 4155-4321+0 
BRACKET R-BOTTOM ABS 
BLK EFPA300G2+08CS11 

1 

 

7706305000

REF

0079961000

REF

REF

REF

7706314000

REF

REF

7706297000

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

0079959000

REF

REF

REF

0070422000

REF

REF

REF

REF

7706313000
0079947000
0079977000
REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

REF

7706315000


